

March 13, 2023

Via Email

Christopher Carthy, Chairman Town of North Castle Planning Board 17 Bedford Road Armonk, NY 10504

Re: Basis Industrial Acquisitions LLC

Tree Removal Permit Application – BaySpace Armonk 100 Business Park Drive (108.03-1-51) ("Property")

Dear Chairman Carthy and Members of the Planning Board:

This firm represents Basis Industrial Acquisitions LLC ("Applicant"), the owner of the above-referenced Property, in connection with the enclosed Tree Removal Application. The intent of this Application is to amend the previously approved Tree Removal Permit your Board issued on May 24, 2021 to accommodate the removal of 38 Town regulated trees which were removed in excess of the original approval. One of the 38 trees is a "significant tree" of 24 DBH or greater.

Accordingly, enclosed please find a Tree Removal Application and an updated Tree Removal Plan prepared by JMC depicting the subject trees, together with checks for the required fees. The Applicant respectfully requests placement on your Board's March 27, 2023 meeting agenda.

The Applicant and our Development Team look forward to discussing this Application with your Board.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ LLP

Kory Salomons
Kory Salomone

Kasey Brenner



ce: Anthony Scavo
Paul R. Sysak, RLA, ASLA
Paul Dumont, P.E.
Marino Velarde
Chris Michalek
Roland Baroni, Esq.

Town of North Castle Building Department

17 Bedford Road

Armonk, New York 10504-1898

Telephone: (914) 273-3000 ext. 44 Fax: (914) 273-3554 www.northcastleny.com

Tree Removal Application

Section I- PROJECT ADDRESS: 100 Business Park Drive, Armonk, NY 10504 DATE: 03/13/2023
Section II- CONTACT INFORMATION: (Please print clearly. All information must be current)
APPLICANT: Basis Industrial Acquisitions LLC (Mr. Anthony Scavo)
ADDRESS: 2801 SW 31st Avenue, Suite 2B, Coconut Grove, FL 33133
PHONE: (718) 702-6739 MOBILE: EMAIL: anthony@basisindustrial.com
PROPERTY OWNER: (Same as Applicant)
ADDRESS:
PHONE:EMAIL:
Tree Company: Schmitt Bros. Excavating & Site Development, LLC
ADRESS: 790 Old Quaker Hill Road, Pawling, NY 12564
PHONE: (914) 469-4329 MOBILE:EMAIL: sbuilder06@aol.com
Section III- REGULATED ACTIVITY: (Check all that apply) Removal of a tree within a property's regulated setback zone or landscaped buffer zone. Removal of a significant tree. Removal of any tree in the wetlands, within clearing lines, or conservation easements. Clearing/Thinning. Removal of any tree within the right of way. Removal in any calendar year of more than ten (10) trees on any lot.
Section IV- DESCRIPTION OF WORK: (Please include how many trees will be removed) We are proposing to amend the previously approved Tree Permit to include the removal of 38 additional Town-regulated trees (1 of which is a "significant tree" of 24" DBH or greater) which were removed in excess of the previous approval.
Section V- FUTURE PLANS: Do you have any intention of tearing down the house to build a new house within the next six (6) months. Yes No

Town of North Castle Building Department

Section V- FUTURE PLANS: (Continued)
Do you have any intention to expand the house over 1500 square feet within the next six (6) months? Yes
Section VI- RESTRICTION:
Is there any conservation easements on your deed? Yes No (None Known)
Section VII- PERMIT FEES: (\$50 application fee and a \$25 Certificate of Compliance fee)
Section VIII- APPLICANT CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that I have read the instructions & examined this application and know the same to be true & correct. All provisions of laws & ordinances covering this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or not. The granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or local law regulating construction or land use of the performance of construction. Signature: Date: 03 10 33
Section IX- AFFIDAVIT OF OWNER AUTHORIZATION: (To be notarized)
STATE OF NEW YORK }
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER } SS:
The applicant Anthony Scavo has proper consent from said owner to make this application as submitted and said owner agrees to all terms and conditions placed upon same. Owner's Name (PRINT) Anthony Scavo Owner's Signature CTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK Sworn to before me this 10th day of Harch , 2023 No. 01R06134291 Quantied in Putnam County
OFFICE USE ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
Zone: Section: Block: Lot:
Building Department Checklist:
Does this permit require RPRC approval? Yes No
Has a plan delineating all improvements, site grading and disturbance proposed on the subject property. Yes No
GC License Work. Comp. Liability. Ins. Disability Two sets of documents
Permit Fee \$75.00 Payment type: Check #: Cash
Name on check:Date:
Reviewed By: Date:
Building Inspector Approval: Date:
Conditions:

